
FLORIDA POCKET CARD
FloridaCommerce

Bureau of Workforce Statistics and Economic Research
January 23, 2026 Release Date

December 2025 Data
www.floridajobs.com

United States

Florida 385,000

6,886,000

466,000

7,781,000

486,000

7,503,000

Unemployment

United States

Florida 3.4

4.1

4.2

4.5

4.3

4.4

Unemployment Rates (%)
(seasonally adjusted)

December
2025

November
2025

December
2024

Ron DeSantis
Governor

J. Alex Kelly
Secretary

United States

Florida

Cape Coral-Fort Myers MSA

Crestview-Fort Walton Beach-Destin MSA

Deltona-Daytona Beach-Ormond Beach MSA

Gainesville MSA

Homosassa Springs MSA

Jacksonville MSA

Lakeland-Winter Haven MSA

Miami-Fort Lauderdale-West Palm Beach MSA

    Fort Lauderdale-Pompano Beach-Sunrise MD

    Miami-Miami Beach-Kendall MD

    West Palm Beach-Boca Raton-Delray Beach MD

Naples-Marco Island MSA

North Port-Sarasota-Bradenton MSA

Ocala MSA

Orlando-Kissimmee-Sanford MSA

Palm Bay-Melbourne-Titusville MSA

Panama City-Panama City Beach MSA

Pensacola-Ferry Pass-Brent MSA

Port St. Lucie MSA

Punta Gorda MSA

Sebastian-Vero Beach MSA

Sebring MSA

Tallahassee MSA

Tampa-St. Petersburg-Clearwater MSA

  St. Petersburg-Clearwater-Largo MD

  Tampa MD

Wildwood-The Villages MSA 5.4

3.3

3.3

3.3

3.3

4.6

3.8

4.1

3.5

3.4

3.3

3.3

3.0

3.9

3.4

3.1

3.1

2.4

2.9

2.7

3.9

3.2

4.7

3.5

3.7

3.0

3.3

3.2

3.8

8.9

5.1

4.7

5.0

5.3

7.2

6.1

6.3

5.5

5.5

5.3

5.3

4.8

6.2

5.5

5.2

5.0

3.2

4.6

4.1

6.0

5.1

7.5

5.7

5.8

5.0

5.5

4.9

4.3

7.9

4.7

4.3

4.6

4.9

6.3

5.5

5.6

5.0

5.1

4.9

4.8

4.4

5.6

4.9

4.6

4.5

2.5

4.2

3.5

5.5

4.6

6.9

5.3

5.3

4.5

4.9

4.4

4.1

Unemployment Rates (%)
(not seasonally adjusted)
by Metropolitan Statistical Area and Metropolitan Division



*

December
2024

United States
Florida 0.4

0.4
40,000
584,000

10,002,100
158,942,000

10,042,100
159,526,000

Cape Coral-Fort Myers MSA
Crestview-Fort Walton Beach-Destin MSA
Deltona-Daytona Beach-Ormond Beach MSA
Gainesville MSA
Homosassa Springs MSA
Jacksonville MSA
Lakeland-Winter Haven MSA
Miami-Fort Lauderdale-West Palm Beach MSA
    Fort Lauderdale-Pompano Beach-Sunrise MD
    Miami-Miami Beach-Kendall MD
    West Palm Beach-Boca Raton-Delray Beach MD
Naples-Marco Island MSA
North Port-Bradenton-Sarasota MSA
Ocala MSA
Orlando-Kissimmee-Sanford MSA
Palm Bay-Melbourne-Titusville MSA
Panama City-Panama City Beach MSA
Pensacola-Ferry Pass-Brent MSA
Port St. Lucie MSA
Punta Gorda MSA
Sebastian-Vero Beach MSA
Sebring MSA
Tallahassee MSA
Tampa-St. Petersburg-Clearwater MSA
    St. Petersburg-Clearwater-Largo MD
    Tampa MD
Wildwood-The Villages MSA -0.2

1.1
0.5
0.9
-0.2
-1.4
0.5
1.2
0.5
-0.3
-1.3
0.2
0.2
0.7
0.8
-0.4
0.8
-0.1
0.4
0.3
0.8
0.7
-0.5
-1.1
0.2
-1.1
0.6

-100
11,800
2,600
14,400
-500
-400
300
700
900
-600
-1,200
400
3,700
900
2,800
-700
5,800
-1,600
3,400
7,600
2,300
5,600
-200
-1,800
500

-1,500
2,000

42,200
1,080,400
488,500
1,568,900
204,800
29,200
59,900
59,400
179,500
202,400
92,300
262,000
1,528,800
125,700
356,200
179,600
712,100
1,364,300
941,300
3,017,700
281,200
820,200
36,500
168,800
230,800
132,000
317,700

42,100
1,092,200
491,100
1,583,300
204,300
28,800
60,200
60,100
180,400
201,800
91,100
262,400
1,532,500
126,600
359,000
178,900
717,900
1,362,700
944,700
3,025,300
283,500
825,800
36,300
167,000
231,300
130,500
319,700

by Metropolitan Statistical Area and Metropolitan Division

United States

Florida 0.3
0.3

35,200
525,000

10,107,300
159,923,000

10,142,500
160,448,000

Percent
Change

Level
Change

December
2025

Nonagricultural Employment by Area
(not seasonally adjusted)

Construction

Manufacturing

Trade, Transportation, and Utilities

Information

Financial Activities

Professional and Business Services

Education and Health Services

Leisure and Hospitality

Other Services

Total Government 0.3

-0.3

-0.2

3.3

0.0

0.0

0.6

-0.1

-0.7

-1.1

3,300

-1,000

-2,500

51,400

-400

100

900

-1,300

-3,000

-7,500

1,166,400

383,900

1,330,900

1,555,400

1,617,500

688,100

158,100

2,008,700

429,700

657,800

1,169,700

382,900

1,328,400

1,606,800

1,617,100

688,200

159,000

2,007,400

426,700

650,300

by Industry

Nonagricultural Employment by Industry
(seasonally adjusted)

Source: U.S. Department of Labor, Bureau of Labor Statistics, in cooperation with
FloridaCommerce, Bureau of Workforce Statistics and Economic Research

Note:  *  indicates a value between ±0.1 and 0.0 percent
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